Any person who contravenes any part or fails to comply with any notice, order or permit issued 

pursuant to this Bylaw may be charged with an offense and may be liable to a fine or penalty on 

summary conviction for a breach thereof, to a penalty not exceeding Two Thousand Five Hundred 

($2,500.00) Dollars, exclusive of costs and in case of non-payment of the penalty and costs of 

such breach, to punishment by imprisonment for any period not exceeding six (6) months. 

42. Every person who violates any of the provisions of this Bylaw or who suffers or permits any act or